

### **ABSTRACT**

Establishment – Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department – Disbandment of the post of Chief Radio Officer and Regional Radio Officer in Panchayat Radio Maintenance Organisation – Amendment to the State Service Manual – Notification – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (E3) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.03

Dated: 12.01.2015

Read:

G.O.(Ms) No.42, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (E3) Department, dated 2.4.2014.

## ORDER:-

The following Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

\*\*\*\*\*

## **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Service (Section 16 in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969)

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into on the  $2^{nd}$  April 2014.

### AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules,

(i) in Part I, the headings and entries relating to class XLVII-Chief Radio Officer and Regional Officer to Panchayat Radio Maintenance Organisation shall be omitted.

(P.T.O.)

(ii) in Part II, class XLVII-Chief Radio Officer and Regional Radio Officer to Panchayat Radio Maintenance Organisation and the rules there under shall be omitted.

#### (By Order of the Governor)

#### Gagandeep Singh Bedi, Secretary to Government.

To: The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai-79. The Personnel and Administrative Reforms (S) Department, Chennai-9 The Accountant General, Chennai-18/35 Copy to The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15 SF/SC

# //Forwarded by Order//

Section Officer.